No. 9012973

INSTRUCTION BULLETIN  bachine: 117 i

Rev. 00

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the
Parts List in the appropriate place in the machine manual for future
reference. Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder
individual parts and will save the cost of ordering an entire Kkit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.
Installation instructions for kit number 9020105

SYNOPSIS:

This kit contains the parts needed to install the headlight kit on T17 scrubbers.
Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: NONE
(Estimated time to complete: 1.5 hours)

such as batteries and fluids in an environmentally safe way according

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

Please dispose of packaging materials, used machine components

| . .
% to local waste disposal regulations.

Always remember to recycle.

PREPARATION:

1. Park the machine on a clean level surface,
turn off the machine, set the parking brake,
and remove the key.

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing
machine, stop on level surface, turn off
machine, and remove key.

2. Disconnect the battery cable from the
machine.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery
A cables from machine before working on
electrical components.

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



INSTALLATION:

Headlight Headlight
cutout cutout

Edge of molded
radius

42.94 mm 30.59 mm 30.59 mm 42.94 r.nm
[1.691in] — [1.204 in] [1.204 in] — [1.691in]
Bottom edge Bottom edge

FIG. 1

1. Tape both headlight bezel templates (9) onto 2. Cut the holes for both headlights into the front
the front platform. (Fig. 1/ Fig. 2) platform. (Fig. 1/ Fig. 2 / Fig. 3)

FIG. 2 FIG. 3

3. Remove the headlight bezel templates (9)
from the front platform and discard both
templates.

4. Clean both newly cut holes as necessary so
the left headlight bezel (1) and right headlight
bezel (2) fit easily into the holes. (Fig. 3)

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



FRONT

|4

5. Use three M3 pan screws (8) to install a light 8. Connect the main wire harness to both light
assembly into the right headlight bezel (5) and assemblies (3). (Fig. 4 / Fig. 9/ Fig. 10)

the left headlight bezel (4). (Fig. 4)
9. Use three pan screws (6) to install the right

6. Use the right headlight assembly as a headlight assembly and the left headlight
template and drill a 0.078” (1.98 mm) hole assembly onto the front platform. (Fig. 4 /
through each of the three holes in the bezel Fig. 6)

and through the front platform. (Fig. 4 / Fig. 5)

FIG. 6

10. Remove the access panel from the machine.
7. Use the left headlight assembly as a template Set the access panel and hardware side.
and drill a 0.078” (1.98 mm) hole through (Fig. 7)
each of the three holes in the bezel and
through the front platform. (Fig. 4 / Fig. 5)

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



Remove plug fromright console. Install

Set hardware aside

o

Remove access panel.
Set access panel and
hardware aside.

switch (1) into right control panel. \
&

»

Carefully pull right
control panel from
shroud. Do Not break
wire connections.

Carefully pull circuit

breaker bracket from

shroud. Do Not break
wire connections.

NOTE: The rocker switch (1) does not need to be

installed into the control panel if the machine is

equipped with a warning light. A rocker switch will

already be installed. Proceed to Step 17.

11. Remove the hardware securing the control
panel to the front shroud. Set the hardware
aside. (Fig. 7)

12. Carefully remove the control panel from the

front shroud. Do Not break wire / cable

connections. (Fig. 7)

13. Remove the plug from the control panel.

Discard the plug. (Fig. 7)

FIG. 7

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Insert the rocker switch (1) into the location in
the control panel where the plug was
previously located. (Fig. 7)

Connect the main wire harness to the rocker
switch (1). (Fig. 7 / Fig. 9/ Fig. 10)

Reinstall the control panel onto the machine.
(Fig. 10)

Remove the M8 hex screws securing the
circuit breaker bracket to the machine. Set the
M8 hex screws aside. (Fig. 7)

Carefully pull circuit breaker bracket out far
enough to access the main wire harness
connectors located behind the bracket. Do
Not break any wire connections. (Fig. 7)

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



19. Insert the 2.5- Amp circuit breaker (3) into
circuit breaker location 12 in the circuit
breaker bracket. (Fig. 8)

FIG. 8

NOTE: The 15- Amp circuit breaker does not need

to be installed if the machine is equipped with a
warning light. A 15- Amp circuit breaker will
already be installed. Proceed to Step 21.

20. Insert the 15- Amp circuit breaker (2) into

circuit breaker location 11 in the circuit
breaker bracket. (Fig. 8)

IB 9012973 (12-2015)

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Connect the main wire harness to the circuit
breakers (2) and (3) installed into the circuit
breaker panel in the previous steps. (Fig. 8 /
Fig. 9/ Fig. 10)

Reinstall the circuit breaker bracket onto the
machine. (Fig. 7)

Reinstall the access panel onto the machine.
(Fig. 7)

Reconnect the battery cable to the machine.
Start and test the machine. Place the light

switch into the ON position. Ensure both
headlights function.



LHOITIaV3H" 1Y
2 (1)73av
1HOITIAV3H LHOIY 0L

|
8_@

AVI3Y 1XNVe (1) 138V
AVT3Y IXNV 0L

S11HnNd e -g
f(1)738vT
SI1YN0 © aNO :0L

AREY [
1

v _

2

O=aN
o

SI1lHNO e +8
2 (1)738vT
SILlHN) @ +9 0L

(=)
—

—

AHOITAV3H 14371
2 (1)73av]
1HOITIAV3H L1437 0l

738V ON
FLI0YHL 0L

HOLO3NNOD N1d SE =31ON
73av ON
Y3TI0HLINOD S11¥N0 :0L

NvO 3JVIH3IINI

il :3av
NVO 3TNCON 1N 0L

140d *904d

s IO
140d *904d 0L

O

C

Q3NNILNOD

1-a :73av
1-0 30010 :01

(Z1s1av
HoL

INS A3X :0L

A3d/am4
3av]

HOLIMS A3Y/aM4 :0OL

“MS NV3ITO 10dS “MS_ONVA
:73av ECAl
“MS NV3TO 10dS 0L  "MS ONVM AVHdS :0L

*MS LHOIT:q3gvl
“MS LHOIT :0L

Lo
1 17138V
11-80 0L 21-80 0L -guo BILVAS tOL

€1-90 ¥1-80 S1-890
£(1)73av7 :(1)73€v1 £ (1)73av
E7-80 0L #1-80 :0L S1-80 :0L

FIG. 9

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



o

LEFT HEADLIGHT S
_76/BLU & cz) N [LED) 13/BLK_{ -
SW-16 #1058004 e ; -
+377084 cB-12 LT-2 T HEADLI —
oL cB-11 i ., 67/PUR +1064184 76/BLU ¢ CZ) N ILED) 138K 4 9
oo} 2 2 2.5A-FRONT #1058004 8
15A-FRONT L
8
7 | .
S _1le
LIGHT SWITCH
ALL LIGHTS OFF/DN = 2-1, 65
WARN. LIGHT ON/CENTER = 2-3, 6-7
HEAD & WARN ON/UP = 3-4, 7-8
. [l 0
9 E%I’TERY g TO:
& < c GROUND
g
m z
X
® X
= aQ z
— o+
N é—— ‘&‘
= AUX1
; d g 118/6RY TR
B L L7/PUR
2 6 <@>—O.5A
g M3A
- 17/PUR
8% ¥ 8 o n o o w ¢
-z %l 5| 3 %‘ -.l sl s 3
" 5 3 F =
0w 8-L = N v e 2
i brbs s
g 5‘ ? ISOLATED GROUND
g7 I\J ;‘ a3 O‘II' =
3 V4 oRv4 A2 POST = STAND OFF
ﬁ -zal o R
3 PONER/GND | P
< FUSE-1 0 CURTIS. MOD-9 _—
O T FUsE T 1 ®  CURTIS 1234 CONTROLLER 2 1
BUS BAR E . vi— 0 O
=5 T
, m m
S et e <
—2 e o TER HLZ
| i-as
+2 ra . o~ 13/BLK: CABLE:
2 - o [0 #1072880, PONER/GND TO CURTIS
J1-33| REV } ‘E 6 é
3 ;l 5| 3
FIG. 10

IB 9012973 (12-2015)




FRONT

FIG. 11

Bill Of Materials For Light Kit, Front, DI [T17] - 9020105

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 377084 Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv 1
2 1064188 Circuit Breaker, 15.0a, Resettable 1
3 1064184 Circuit Breaker, 02.5a, Resettable 1
4 1202870 Bezel, Headlight, LH [W/Inserts] 1
5 1202892 Bezel, Headlight, RH [W/Inserts] 1
6 140825 Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, Blk 6
7 9008182 Light Assy, Pre- Sweep, Afmkt 2
8 06920 Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 10, 4.8 6
9 1208746 Template, Bezel, Headlight [T12] 1

TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452

IB 9012973 (12-2015)



